UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 14, 2023

WISA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of Incorporation) **001-38608** (Commission File Number)

30-1135279 (IRS Employer Identification Number)

15268 NW Greenbrier Pkwy Beaverton, OR

97006 (Zip code)

(Address of registrant's principal executive office)

(408) 627-4716

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see

General Instruction A.2. below):		
$\hfill \Box$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Section 1.	ecurities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Excha	ange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-	2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-	4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	WISA	The Nasdaq Capital Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging gr the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter Emerging growth company ⊠		act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the E		period for complying with any new or revised financial

Item 8.01. Other Events.

As previously reported, on August 15, 2022, WiSA Technologies, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement by and between the Company and an institutional investor (the "Investor"), pursuant to which the Company agreed to issue to the Investor a senior secured convertible note in the principal amount of \$3,600,000 (the "Convertible Note"). On April 11, 2023, the Company paid off the entirety of the outstanding balance of the Convertible Note in the amount of \$1,656,744, which includes the unpaid principal, interest through the payoff date, and a pre-payment premium.

On April 14, 2023, the Company issued a press release with respect to the payment of the Convertible Note. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press release dated April 14, 2023

Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 14, 2023 WISA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: /s/ Brett Moyer
Name: Brett Moyer

Title: Chief Executive Officer



WiSA Technologies Pays Off Senior Secured Convertible Note

Pays off balance of convertible note and expects to remove liens on assets, including intellectual property

BEAVERTON, OR — (April 14, 2023)— WiSA Technologies, Inc. (Nasdaq: WISA), a developer of spatial, wireless sound technology for smart devices and next-generation home entertainment systems, today announced that it has paid off in its entirety the outstanding balance due under its Senior Secured Convertible Note issued on August 15, 2022, and expects to remove any previous liens on its assets, including on intellectual property attached to that Note.

"Paying off our remaining indebtedness marks a significant milestone, as it frees up previously encumbered assets and increases our flexibility to best pursue strategic alternatives," said Brett Moyer, CEO, President, and Chairman of WiSA Technologies. "We are now better positioned to leverage our intellectual property and industry leading technology with customers and potential partners in next generation home entertainment products and systems."

About WiSA Technologies, Inc.

WiSA Technologies (Nasdaq: WISA) develops, markets, and sells spatial audio wireless technology for smart devices and next-generation home entertainment systems. Its consortium—the WiSA Association—works with leading consumer electronics companies, technology providers, retailers, and industry partners to make spatial audio an experience that everyone can enjoy. The Company is headquartered in Beaverton, OR.

Safe Harbor Statement

This press release contains forward-looking statements, which are not historical facts, within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Our actual results, performance or achievements may differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify forward-looking statements by the use of words such as "may," "could," "expect," "intend," "plan," "seek," "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "predict," "potential," "continue," "likely," "will," "would" and variations of these terms and similar expressions, or the negative of these terms or similar expressions. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. Actual results may differ materially from those indicated by these forward-looking statements as a result of risks and uncertainties impacting WiSA Technologies' business, such as, WiSA Technologies' ability to predict the timing of design wins entering production and the potential future revenue associated with WiSA Technologies' design wins; WiSA Technologies' rate of growth; WiSA Technologies' ability to predict customer demand for its existing and future products and to secure adequate manufacturing capacity; consumer demand conditions affectingWiSA Technologies' customer's end markets; WiSA Technologies' ability to hire, retain and motivate employees; the effects of competition, including price competition; technological, regulatory and legal developments; developments in the economy and financial markets and other risks as more fully described in the Company's filings with the SEC, including the section titled "Risk Factors" in the prospectus supplement and registration statement related to the offering. The information in this press release is provided only as of the date of this press release, and WiSA Technologies undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements contained in this press release

Contact Information

David Barnard, LHA Investor Relations, 415-433-3777, wisa@lhai.com